# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation, AS AGENT	03/09/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Malden Mills Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	46 Stafford Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 809
City:	Lawrence
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01842

Name:	Independent Furniture Supply Co.
Street Address:	46 Stafford Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 809
City:	Lawrence
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01842

Name:	Malden Mills Distributors Corp.
Street Address:	46 Stafford Street
City:	Lawrence
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01841

Name:	Malden Mills of Canada Limited
Street Address:	15 University Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 1900
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H 3B7

PATENT

REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0837

Name:	Malden Mills FSC, Inc.
Street Address:	5 Kronprindsens Gade
Internal Address:	Charlotte Amalie
City:	St. Thomas
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS
Postal Code:	00802

Name:	Malden Mills GMBH
Street Address:	Gewerberring 08
City:	Ebersbach
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	02829

Name:	ADS Properties LLC (formerly known as ADS Properties Corp.)		
Street Address:	46 Stafford Street		
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 809		
City:	Lawrence		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01842		

Name:	AES Properties LLC (formely known as AES Properties Corp.)		
Street Address:	46 Stafford Street		
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 809		
City:	Lawrence		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01842		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5344698
Patent Number:	6199410
Patent Number:	6111233
Patent Number:	6160246
Patent Number:	6215111
Patent Number:	6389681

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0838 Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1255

Email: swapicelli@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Samuel W. Apicelli
Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th Street
Address Line 2: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: U1729-00003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Samuel W. Apicelli

Total Attachments: 2

source=UU1729-00003\_012341\_0743#page1.tif source=UU1729-00003\_012341\_0743#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0839

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL NO. 012341 AND FRAME NO. 0743

Whereas, General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, with a principal place of business at 350 South Beverly Hills Drive, Suite 200, Beverly Hills, California, 90212, (hereinafter referred to as the "Lien Holder"), was granted a security interest in the U.S. patents set forth on Schedule A (the "Patents"), by Malden Mills Industries, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, ADS Properties LLC, a Vermont corporation, Malden Mills GMBH, a German limited liability company, Malden Mills Distributors Corp., a Massachusetts corporation, Independent Furniture Supply Co., Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Malden Mills FSC, Inc., a Virgin Islands corporation, Malden Mills of Canada Limited, a Canadian corporation, and AES Properties LLC, a Vermont corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Patentee");

Whereas, the security interest was granted in the Patents and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 19, 2000 at Reel No. 012341 and Frame No. 0743 (the "Security Interest");

Whereas, the Lien Holder is desirous of releasing the Security Interest to Patentee;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Lien Holder has released and by these presents does hereby release, unto Patentee, and the successors and assigns of Patentee, the Security Interest, including without limitation any security interest which Lien Holder may have obtained to the Patents and in any continuations, continuations-in part, divisional or reissue applications claiming priority to the Patents; and

The Lien Holder agrees, at Patentee's expense and request, to take all lawful acts which Patentee or any assignee of the Patents may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this release fully effective and to make this release of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding government offices throughout the world where Lien Holder has recorded its Security Interest, and such other government offices as Patentee may select, including without limitation, execution of lawful documents.

Agent,

General Electric Capital Corporation 350 South Beverly Hills Drive, Suite 200 Beverly Hills, California, 90212

Dated: 3/9/07

DM2\964789.1

## **SCHEDULE A**

# To Release of Security Interest in Patents Recorded at Reel No. 012341 and Frame No. 0743

	Application	Filing Date	Patent Number
Title	Number		Issue Date

Composite Undergarment Fabric	07/981,321	11/24/1992	U.S. Patent No. 5,344,698 Issue Date 09/06/1994
Double Face Warp Knit with Two-Side Effect	09/438,241	11/12/1999	U.S. Patent No. 6,199,410 Issue Date 03/13/2001
Electric Heating/Warming Fabric Articles	09/298,722	04/23/1999	U.S. Patent No. 6,111,233 Issue Date 08/29/2000
Electric Heating/Warming Fabric Articles	09/395,326	09/13/1999	U.S. Patent No. 6,160,246 Issue Date 12/12/2000
Electric Heating/Warming Fabric Articles	09/468,627	12/21/1999	U.S. Patent No. 6,215,111 Issue Date 04/10/2001
Method of Forming Electric Heating/Warming Fabric Articles	09/389,761	09/02/1999	U.S. Patent No. 6,389,681 Issue Date 05/21/2002

DM2\964789.1

**RECORDED: 03/30/2007** 

**PATENT** REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0841